UNOFFICIAL CQRE¥ZEE, .

<000-02-04 12:=:35:=3%

' This document was prepared by: Ceok County Recorder 33.50
STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE
6734 Joliet Road

Countryside, Iltinols 60525 "UI | m II ”l “I IH IJ I’
L}&Sq . % \___ D00%2%e4

Lie

- (Space above this line for recording purposes) . K]

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE

~_To Secure a Loan
From STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE

1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Real F.state Mortgage (Morlgage) is January 31, 2000, and the parties and their mailing addrasses
ara the following:

MORTGAGOR:
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND T'{UST COMPANY OF CHICAGO A/T/U/T/A DATED 08-31-1998
a trust A/K/A TRUST #124385-03 AND NOT PERSONALLY

120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60803-3400

BANK:
STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE
an ILLINOIS banking corporation
6734 Joliet Road
Couniryside, lllinois 60525
Tax I.D. # 36-2814456
(as Mortgagee)

2, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The total principal amount of the Obligations secured by this Mortgage, not Including, however,
any sums advanced for the protection of the Property or Bank’s Interest thereln, rioi .nterest, attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees,
costs and other legal expenses, shall not exceed the sum of $80,000.00, provided, how<ver; that nothing contained hereln shall
constitute a commitment to make additlonal or future loans or advances In any amounts.

3. OBUGATIONS DEFINED. The term "Obligations” is defined as and includes the fallowing:

'A. A promissory note, No. 36265383 N 03, (Note) dated January 31, 2000, and executed by BRIAN PASSMGRE (Borrower)
payable in monthly payments 1o the order of Bank, which evidences a loan (Loan) to Borrowesiz 1@ amount of $80,000.03,
plus interest, and all extensions, renewals, modifications or substitutions thereof.

B. All future advances by Bank to Borrower, to Mortgagor, to any one of them or to any one of them z\r"tthers (and all other
obligations referred o in the subparagraph(s) below, whether or not this Mortgage is specifically referred.to-ii the evidence of
indebtedness with regard to such future and additional indebledness).

C. Ali additional sums advanced, and expenses incurred, by Bank for tha purpose of insuring, preserving or otherwise protecting
the Property (as herein defined) and its value, and any other sums advanced, and expenses incurred by Bank pursuant to this
Martgage, plus interest at the same rate provided for in the Note computed on a simple interest method.

D. All other obiigations, now existing ar hereafter arising, by Borrower owing to Bank 1o the extent the taking of the Property (as
herein defined) as security therefar is not prohibited by law, including but not limited to liabilities for overdratts, all advances
made by Bank on Borrower's, and/or Mortgagor's, behalf as authorized by this Morigage and liabilities as guarantor, endorser
of surety, of Borrower to Bank, due or to become due, direct or indirect, absolute or cantingent, primary or saecondary,
liquidated or unliquidated, or joint, several, or joint and several,

E. Borrower's performance of the terms in the Note or Loan, Mortgagor's performance of any terms in this Mortgage, and
Borrower's and Mortgagor's performance of any terms in any deed of trust, any trust deed, any trust indenture, any other
morigage, any deed 10 secure debt, any security agreement, any assignment, any construction loan agreement, any foan
agreement, any assignment of beneficial interest, any guaranty agreement or any other agreament which secures, guaranties
or otherwise relates to the Note or Loan.

However, this Mortgage will not secure another debt:
A, if this Mortgage is in Borrower's principal dweling and Bank fails to provide (to all persons entitled) any now right of

1
Marigage : {c}1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. St. Cloud, MN [L-79-050699-2.94 Initlals — AT 3

PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 ** READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS, ™ PAGE 1




UNOFFICIAL COPY

rescission required by law for such other debt; or
B. if Bank fails to make any disclosure of the existence of this Mortgage required by law for such other debt.

4, CONVEYANCE. To induce Bank to make the Loan to Borrower, and any extensions and renewals, and to secure the Qbligations {(which
includes the Nole according to ils specific tlerms and the obligations in this Morigage), Mortgagor hereby bargains, grants, mortgages,
sells, conveys and warrants to Bank, as Mortgagee, the following described property (Property) situated in COCK County, ILLINOIS,
to-wi:

THE SOUTH 75 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 5 IN THE RE-SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 29 TO 42, BOTH INCLUSIVE

IN BLOCK 4 AND LOTS 14 AND 25, BOTH INCLUSIVER IN BLOCK 5 IN T. P. PHILIP'S EQUITABLE LAND

ASSOCIATION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 22,

TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.
P.I.N. 16-22-420-028

The Property may be commenly referred to as 4030 WEST 21ST STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60623

such property not sonstituting the homestead of Borrower, together with all buildings, improvements, fixiures and equipment now or
hereafter attaches to the Property, inciuding, but not limited to, all heating, air conditioning, ventilation, plumbing, cooling, electrical and
lighting fixtures ana eauipment; all landscaping; all exterior and interior improvements; all easements. issues, rights, appurtenances,
rents, royalties, oil «nd-gas rights, privileges, proceeds, profits, other minerals, water, water rights, and water stock, crops, grass and
timber at any time growirg uoon said land, including replacements and additions thereto, all of which shall be deemed to be and remain
a part of the Property. Tue f2rm "Property” further includes, but is not limited to, any and all wells, water, water rights, ditches, laterals,
reservoirs, reservoir sites anc’ dams, used, appurtenant, connected with, or attached to the Property, whether or not evidenced by stock
or shares in a corporation, association or other entity howsoever evidenced. Ali of the foregoing Property shall be collectively hereinafter
referred to as the Property. To hzve/and to hold the Property, tagether with the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging,
unto Bank forever to secure the Obgations. Mortgagor does hereby warrant and defend the Property unto Bank forever, against any
claim or claims, of all persons claiming i 2 claim the Property or any part thereof. Mongagor further releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the homestead lawz-anz exemption laws of the state of ILLINOIS.

5. LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES. Mortgagor walrants and represents that the Property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances
whatsoever. Morigagor agreses to pay all claims whzn due that might result, if unpaid, in the foreclosure, execution or imposition of any
lien, ¢laim or encumbrance on or against the Propert or-any part thereof. Mortgagor may in good faith contest any such lien, claim or
encumbrance by posting any bond in an amount necassun’to prevent such claim from becoming a lien, claim or encumbrance or 1o
prevent its foreclosure or execution.

6. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS. Mortgagor grants, Jargains, mortgages, sells, conveys, warrants, assigns and transters as
additional security all the right, title and interest in and to any and ai.

A. Existing or future leases, subleases, licenses, guaranties anc asy other written or verbal agreements for the use and occupancy
of any portion of the Property, including any extensions, ierevals, modifications or substitutions of such agreements (all
referred to as "Leases™),

B. Rents, issues and profits (all referred to as "Rents"}, including butqiot limited to security deposits, minimum rent, percentage
rent, additional rent, common area maintenance charges, parking chs.rges, real estate taxes, other applicable laxes, insurance
premium contributions, liquidated damages following default, canceliation prenjiums, "loss of rents” insurance, guest receipts,
revenues, royalties, proceeds, bonuses, accounts, contract rights, gencral iriangibles, and all rights and claims which
Mortgager may have that in any way pertain to or are on account of the uss # occupancy of the whole or any part of the

Property,

In the event any item listed as Leases or Rents is determined to be personal property, this Mort jage-will also be regarded as a security
agreement.

Mortgagor will promptly provide Bank with true and correct copies of all existing and future Leases. |MorJaaor may collect, receive,
enjoy and use the Rents so long as Mortgager is not in default. Except for one lease period's rent, Mortgago: wii-not collect in advance
any Rents due in future lease periods, unless Mortgagor first obtains Bank’s written consent, Upon default, MMorigagor will receive any
Rents in trust for Bank and Mortgagor will not commingle the Rents with any other funds. Any amounts coliecied shall be applied at
Bank’s discretion first to costs of managing, protecting and preserving the Property, and to any other necessa'y helated expenses
including Bank’s court costs. Any remaining amounts shall be applied to reduce the Obligaticns.

Mortgagor agrees that this assignment is immediately effective between the parties to this Morigage and effective as to third parties on
the recording of this Morgage. Morgagor agrees that Bank is entitled to notify Morigagor or Mortgagor's tenants to make payments of
Rents due or to become due directly to Bank after such recording, however Bank agrees not to notify Mortgagor's tenants until
Mortgagor defaults and Bank netifies Mortgagor of the default and demands that Mortgagor and Mortgagor's tenants pay all Rents due
or 1o become due directly to Bank. On receiving the notice of default, Merigagor will endorse and deliver to Bank any payments of
Rents. If Morngagor becomes subject 10 a voluntary or involuntary bankruptey, then Mortgagor agrees thal Bank is entifled 1o receive
relief from the automatic stay In bankruptcy for the purpose of enforcing this assignment under state and federal law and within
Martgagor's bankruptcy proceedings.

Mortgagor warrants that no default exists under the Leases or any applicable landlord law. Mortgagor also warrants and agrees to
maintain, and 1o require the lenants to comply with, the Leases and any applicable law. Mortgagor will promptly notify Bank of any
nencompliance. If Mortgagor neglects or refuses to enforce compliance with the terms of the Leases, then Bank may opt 1o enforce
compliance 10 the extent that the law permits. Mortgagor will obtain Bank's written authorization before Mortgagor consents to sublet,
modily, cancel, or otherwise alter the Leases, to accept the surrender of the Property covered by such Leases (unless the Leases so
require), or 1o assign, compromise or encumber the Leases or any future Rents. Mortgagor will hold Bank harmless and |n@n| ik
e

Mortgage (c)1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. 5t, Cloud, MN I1L-75-050698-2,94 inltials___
PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 * REAO ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PRCVISIONS.* PAG

00039284




UNOFFICIAL COPY

for any and all liability, loss or damage that Bank may incur as a consequence of the assignment under this paragraph.

7. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Morgagor shall be in default upon the occurrence of any of the following events, circumstances or conditions
{Events of Default):

A. Failure by any party obligated on the Obligations to make payment when due; or

B. A defauit or breach by Borrower, Mortgagor ar any co-signer, endorser, surety, or guarantor under any of tha terms of this
Mortgage, the Note, any construction loan agreement or other loan agreement, any security agreement, mortgage, deed to
secure debt, deed of trust, frust deed, or any other dacument ar instrument evidencing, guarantying, securing or otherwise
relating to the Qbligations; or

C. The making or furnishing of any verbal or written representation, staternent or warranty to Bank which is or becomes false or
incorrect in any material respect by or on behalf of Mortgagor, Borrower, or any co-signer, endorser, surety or guarantor of the
Obligations; or

D. Failure to obtain or maintain the insurance coverages required by Bank, or insurance as is customary and proper for the |
Property (as herein defined); or

E. The death, dissolution or insolvency of, the appoiniment of a receiver by or on behalf of, the assignment for the benefit of
creditors by or on behalf of, the voluntary or involuntary termination of existence by, or the commencement of any proceeding
under anv present or future federal or state insolvency, bankruptey, reorganization, compasition or debtor relief law by or
against.vloitgagor, Borrower, or any co-signer, endarser, surety or guarantor of the Obligations; or

F. A good faun belief by Bank at any time that Bank is insecure with respect to Borrower, or any co-signer, endorser, surety ar
guarantor; th#tthe praspect of any payment is impaired or that the Property (as herein defined) is impaired; or

G. Failure to pzv o. rrovide proof of payment of any tax, assessment, rent, insurance premium, escrow or escrow deficiency on or
before its due ~ate: or

H. A material advers. change in Mortgagor's business, including cwnership, management, and financial conditions, which in
Bank’s opinion, impairsane-Property or rapayment of the Obligations; or

b A wransfer of a substantial sar. of Mortgagor's money or property; or

J. If all or any part of the Prozerty or any interest therein is sold, leased or transferred by Mortgagor except as permitted in the
paragraph below entitled "BUE O SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE”.

8. REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. At the option of Bank..z" or any part of the principal of, and accrued interest on, the Obligations shall become
immediately due and payable without notice (r de.nand, upen the occurrence of an Event of Default or at any time thereafter. In
addition, upon the occurrence of any Event of Defavii, Bank, at its option, may immediately commence foreclosure proceedings and may
immediately invoke any or all other remedies proviaadir-the Note, this Mortgage or related decuments. Bank is entitled to all rights and
remedies provided at iaw or equity whether or not expres.iv/stated in this Mortgage. By choosing any remedy, Bank does not waive its
right to an immediate use of any other remedy if the event =i default continues or occurs again.

9. DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE. Bank may, at Bank's optan, aaclare the entire balance with all accrued interest on the Obligations
to be immediately due and payable upon the contract far, or creaiizn of, any lien, encumbrance, transfer or sale of the Property, or any
portion thereof, by Mortgagar. Lapse of time or the acceplance cipryments by Bank after such creation of any lien, encumbrance,
transter or sale, or contract for any of the foregoing, shall not be ‘derrad a waiver or estoppel of Bank's right to accelerate the
Obligations, If Bank exercises such option 10 accelerate, Bank shall mail, bv-certified mail or otherwise, Mortgagor notice of acceleration
1o the address of Mortgagor shown on Bank's records; the notice shall proviue ior a period of not less than 30 days from the dats the
notice is mailed within which Mortgagar shall pay the sums declared due. If Mzigagor fails to pay such sums prior to the expiration of
such period, Bank may, without further notice or demand on Morigagor, invoke any remadies permitied on Default. This covenant shall
run with the Property and shall remain in effect until the Obligations and this Morigage are huiy paid.

In the preceding paragraph, the phrase "transfer or sale” includes the conveyance of any.rig¥t, title or interes! in the Property, whether
voluntary or involuntary, by outright sale, deed, installment contract sale, land contract, conirac? for deed, leasehold interest with a term
greater than three years, lease-option contract or any other method of conveyance of the Property interests; the term "interest” includes,
whether legal or equitable, any right, title, interest, lien, claim, encumbrance or proprietary right, choate or inchoate, any of which is
superior t0 the lien created by this Mortgage.

10. POSSESSION ON FORECLOSURE. If an action is brought o foreclose this Mortgage for all or any paiiof me=~Obligations, Mortgagor
agrees that the Bank shall be entitled to immediate possessicn as Morigagee in possession of the Property 12 the extent not prohibited
by law, or the court may appoint, and Morigagor hereby consents to such appointment, a receiver to take pussession of the Property
and 1o collect and receive rents and profils arising therefrom. Any amounts so collected shall be used to ey taxes on, provide
insurance for, pay costs of neaded repairs and for any other expenses relating to the Property or the foreclosurc: proceedings, sale
expenses or as authorized by the court. Any sum remaining after such payments will be applied to the Cbligations.

11. PROPERTY OBLIGATIONS. Mortgagor shall promptly pay all taxes, assessments, levies, water rents, other rents, insurance premiums
and all amounts due on any encumbrances, if any, as they become due. Mortgagor shall provide written proof to Bank of such
payment(s).

12. INSURANCE. Montgagor shall insure and keep insured the Property against loss by fire, and other hazard, casualty and loss, with
extended coverage including but not limited to the replacement value of all improverments, with an insuranca company acceptable to
Bank and in an amount acceptable to Bank. Such insurance shall contain the standard "Mortgagee Clause” and where applicable, "Loss
Payee Clause”, which shall name and endorse Bank as morigagee and loss payee. Such insurance shall also contain a provision under
which the insurer shall give Bank at least 30 days notice before the cancellation, termination or material change in coverage.

If an insurer elecis to pay a fire or other hazard loss or damage claim rather than 1o repair, rebuild or replace the Property lost or
damaged, Bank shall have the option to apply such insurance proceeds upen the Obligations secured by this Mortgage or to have said
Property repaired or rebuilt. Morigagor shall deliver or cause to deliver evidence of such coverage and copies of all_nofi and
renewals relating thereto, Bank shall be entilled to pursue any claim under the insurance If Mortgagor fails to promptly do so. (,2{7

iy
Mortgage {c}1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. 5t. Cloud, MN 1L-79-050699-2.94 inftiats i /] MY
PASSMGORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 + READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS. = PAGE 3

000392284




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor shall pay the premiums required 1o maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance
terminates. In the event Mortgagor fails to pay such premiums, Bank may, at its option, pay such premiums. Any such payment by
Bank shall be repayable upon demand of Bank or if no demand is made, in accordance with the paragraph below titled "BANK MAY
PAY".

13. WASTE. Mortgagor shall not alienate or encumber the Property to the prejudice of Bank, or commit, permil or suffer any waste,
impairment or deterforation of the Property, and regardless of natural depreciation, shall keep the Property and all its improvements at all
times in good condition and repair. Mortgagor shall comply with and not violate any and all laws and regulations regarding the use,
ownership and occupancy of the Property. Mortgagor shall perform and abide by all obligations and restrictions under any declarations,
covenants and other documents governing the use, ownership and occupancy of the Property.

14. CONDITION OF PROPERTY. As fo the Property, Mortgagor shall:
A. keep all buildings occupied and keep all buildings, structures and improvements in good repair.
B, refrain from the commission or allowance of any acts of waste or impairment of the value of the Property or improvements
therson.
C. not cut or remove, or permit 1o be cut or removed, any wood or timber from the Property, which cutting or removal would
adversely afiect the value of the Property.
D. preventthe spread of noxious or damaging weeds, preserve and prevent the erosion of the soil and continuously practice
approvea i nathods of farming on the Property if used for agricultural purposes,

15. ENVIRONMENTAL LANS AND HAZARDCUS SUBSTANCES.
A. As used in this rarajraph:

(1) "Environnwnial Law”" means, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Ast "CERCLA", 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), all federal, state and local laws, regulations, ordinances, court
orders, attorney ceneral opinions or interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety, wellare, environment or
a Hazardous Sub:stance (as defined herein).

(2} "Hazardous Substancs™ means any foxic, radioactive or hazardous material, waste, pollutant or contaminant which
has characteristics whiin render the substance dangerous or potentially dangerous to the public health, safety,
welfare or the environmrient. _The term includes, without limitation, any substances defined as "hazardous material,”
“toxic substances,” "hazarda 1s wiste” or "hazardous substance” under any Environmental Law,

B. Mortgagor represents, warranis and agress that:

(1) Except as previously disclosed wn 2cknowledged in writing to Bank, no Hazardous Substance has been, is or will
be located, transported, manufaciured, trzated, refined, or handled by any person on, under or about the Property
except in the ordinary course of business and in strict compliance with all applicable Environmental Law.

(2) Except as previously disclosed and acknoviedged in writing to Bank, Mortgagor has not and shall not cause,
contribute to or permit the release of any Hazardous Substance on the Property.

(3) Mortgagor shall immediately notify Bank if: (a) 4 release or threatened release of Hazardous Substance occurs on,
under or about the Property or migrates or thre2lers to migrate from nearby property; or (b) there is a violation of
any Environmental Law concerning the Property. ".I= =uch an event, Mortgagor shall take al! necessary remedial
action in accordance with any Environmental Law.

(4) Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writig/'to Bank, Mortgager has no knowledge of or reason fo
believe there is any pending or threatened investigation/-<aim, or proceeding of any kind refating to (a} any
Hazardous Substance located on, under or about the Property or'(b) any viclation by Morigagar or any tenant of any
Environmental Law. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Bank in writing'as soon as Morigagor has reason to believe
there is any such pending or threalened investigation, claim, or presesuing. In such an event, Bank has the right,
but not the obligation, to participate in any such proceeding including. ihesight to receive copies of any documents
relating to such proceedings.

(5) Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Bank, Mortjagor and every tenant have besn, are
and shall remain in full compliance with any applicable Environmental Law.

(6) Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing 1o Bank, there are ro underground storage tanks,
private dumps or open wells located on or under the Property and no such tank durp.or well shall be added
unless Bank first agrees in writing.

(7) Martgagor will regularly inspect the Property, monitor the activities and operations on the Freperty, and confirm that
all permits, licenses or approvals required by any applicable Environmental Law are obtained a/id <omplied with.

{8) Mortgagor will permit, or cause any tenant to permit, Bank or Bank's agent to enter and inspect \e Property and
review all records at any reasonable time to determine: (a) the existence, location and nature-of any Hazardous
Substance on, under or about the Property; (b) the existence, location, nature, and magnitude of any Hazardous
Substance that has been released on, under or about the Property; (c) whether or not Mortgagor and any tenant are
in compliance with any applicable Environmental Law,

(8) Upon Bark's request, Morigagor agrees, at Mortgagor's expense, fo engage a qualified environmental engineer to
prepare an environmental audit of the Property and to submit the results of such audit to Bank. The choice of the
environmental engineer who will perform such audit is subject to the approval of Bank.

(10) Bank has the right, but not the obligation, to perform any of Mortgagors obligations under this paragraph at
Morigagor's expense.

(11) As a consequence of any breach of any representation, warranty or promise made in this paragraph, (a) Mortgagor
will indemnify and hold Bank and Bank's successcrs or assigns harmiess from and against all losses, claims,
demands, liabilities, damages, cleanup, respense and remediation costs, penalties and expenses, including without
limitation all costs of litigation and reasonable attornays' fess, which Bank and Bank's successors or assigns may
sustain; and (b) at Bank's discretion, Bank may release this Mortgage and in return Mortgagor will provide Bank with
collateral of at least equal value o the Property secured by this Mortgage without prejudice to any of Bank's rights

under this Mortgage.
(12) Notwithstanding any of the language contained in this Mortgage to the contrary, the terms of this pEgyraph shall
Martgage (¢)1924, Bankers Systems, In¢. St. Cloud, MN 1L-79~050698-2.94 {initials L Y
PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 ** READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS.** PAGE 4

0092484




UNOFFICIAL COPY

survive any foreclosure or satisfaction of any deed of trust, mortgage or any obligation regardless of any passage of
title to Bank or any disposition by Bank of any or all of the Property. Any claims and defenses to the contrary are
hereby waived.

16. INSPECTION BY BANK. Bank or its agents may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon the Propenty and inspect the
Property provided that Bank shall make reasonable efforts to give Mortgagor prior notice of any such inspection,

17. PROTECTION OF BANK'S SECURITY. |f Mortgagor faiis to perferm any covenant, obligation or agreement contained in the Note, this
Mortgage or any loan documents or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Bank's interest in the Property,
including, but not limited to, foreclosure, eminent domain, insolvency, housing or Environmental Law or law enforcement, or
arrangements or proceedings Invelving a bankiupt or decedent, then Bank, at Bank’s sole option, may make such appearances,
disburse .such sums, and take such action as is necessary to protect Bank's interest. Morigagor hereby assigns to Bank any right
Mortgagor may have by reason of any ptior encumbrance on the Property or by law or otherwise to cure any default under said prior
encumbrance. Without Bank's prior written consent, Mertgagor will not partition or subdivide the Property.

18. COLLECTION EXPENSES. In the event of any default or action by Bank for collection of the Obiligations, for protection of the Property
or for foreclosure, Mortgagor agrees to pay all fees and expenses incurred by Bank. Such fees and expenses include but are not limited
to filing fees, sterogapher fees, witness fees, costs of publication, foreclosure minutes, and other expenses of collecting and enforcing
the Obligations and protecting the Property. Any such collection expenses shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations,
shall accrue interest'at tx2 same rate as the Obligations and shall be secured by this Mortgage.

19. ATTORNEYS' FEES. In/ihe event of any default or action by Bank for cellection of the Obligations, for protection of the Property or for
foreclosure, Mortgagor agrees 1t pay reasonable attorneys' fees, paralegal fees and other legal expenses incurred by Bank. Any such
reasonable attorneys’ fees shall-ow added to the principal amount of the Obligations, shall accrue interest at the same rate as the
Obligations and shall be secured by tris Mortgage.

20. CONDEMNATION. In the event all or ary part of the Property (Including but not limited to any easement therein) is sought to be taken
by private taking or by virtue of the law af.2rinent domain, Mortgagor will promptly give written notice 1o Bank of the institution of such
proceedings. Mortgagor further agrees to 1iotify_2ank of any attempt to purchase or appropriata the Property or any easement therein,
by any public authority or by any other perion tr corporation claiming or having the right of eminent domain or appropriation.
Mortgagor further agrees and directs that all coridarination proceeds or purchase money which may be agreed upan or which may be
found 1o be due shall be paid to Bank as a prepaym.nt-under the Note. Mortgagor also agrees to notify the Bank of any proceedings
instituted for the establishment of any sewer, water, conszrvation, ditch, drainage, or other district relating to or binding upon the
Property or any part thereof. All awards payable for the t2'uig of title to, or possession of, or damage 1o all or any portion of the Property
by reason of any private taking, condemnation, eminent domair; change of grade, or other proceeding shall, at the option of Bank, be
paid to Bank. Such awards or compensation are hereby assignid to 3ank, and judgment therefor shall be entered in favor of Bank.

When paid, such awards shall be used, at Bank's option, toward ¢ payment of the Obligations or payment of taxes, assessments,
repairs or ather items provided for in this Mortgage, whether due or 1:0¥/2" jn such order and manner as Bank may determing. Such
application or release shall not cure or waive any default. In the event Rank deems it necessary to appear or answer in any
condemnation action, hearing or proceeding, Morngagor shall hold Bank ha/mlzss from and pay all legal expenses, including but not
limited to reasonable attornoys’ fees and paralegal fees, court costs and other ex:+zises.

21. OTHER PROCEEDINGS. If any action or proceeding is commenced to which Bank s maze or chooses %0 become a party by reason of
the execution of the Note, this Mortgage, any loan documents or the existence of any Okugations or in which Bank deems it necessary to
appear or answer in order {0 protect its interests, Mortgagor agrees to pay and to hola’Pank harmless for all liabilities, costs and
expenses paid or incurred by Bank in such action or proceedings, including but not limited w rasonable attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees,
court costs and alt other damages and expenses.

22. WAIVER BY MORTGAGOR. Morgagor hereby waives and releases any and all rights and remedies‘ortigagor may now have or
acquire in the future in the Praperty relating to:
A. homestsad in the Property;
. exempticns in the Propenty;
. statutory right of redemption;
. right of reinstatement,
. appraisement; :
marshalling of liens and assets; and
. statutes of limitations.
In addition, redemption by Mortgagor after foreclosure sale is expressly waived.

OMMmo oD

23. PARTIAL FORECLOSURE. In case of default in the payment of the Obligations or in case of payment by Bank of any tax, insurance
premium, cost or expense or the filing, impositien or attachment of any lien, judgment or encumbrance, Bank shall have the right, without
declaring the whole indebtedness due and payable, to foreclose against the Property or any part thereof on account of such specific
default. This Morigage shall continue as a lien on any of the property not sold on foreclosure for such unpaid balanca of the Obligations.

24. BANK MAY PAY. If Mortgagor fails 1o pay when due any of the items it is obligated to pay or fails to perform when obligated to perform,
Bank may, at its option;
A, pay, when due, instalments of principal, interest or other obligations, in accordance with the terms of any mortgage or
assignment of beneficial interest senior to that of Bank’s lien interest;
B. pay, when due, instaliments of any real estate tax imposad on the Property; or
C. pay or perform any other obligation relating to the Property which affects, at Bank’s sole discretion, the interest of B?( in the

Property. ( 1
|
Mortgape {c)1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. St. Cloud, MN IL-79-050599-2.94 Initlalr;_ A

PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 ** READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS.* PAGE &

C0092<84




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagor agrees to indemnify Bank and hold Bank harmless for all the amounts so paid and for Bank's costs and expenses, including
reasonable attorneys' fees and paralegal fees.

-

Such payments when made by Bank shall be added to the principal balance of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate
provided for by the Note as of the date of such payment. Such payments shall be a part of this lien and shall be secured by this
Mortgage, having the benefit of the lien and its priority. Morigagor agrees 1o pay and to reimburse Bank for all such payments,

25. EXONERATION AND DISCLAIMER. This Morigage is executed by Mortgagor who is acting, not in a personal capacity, but solely as
Trustee under Trust 124385-03 in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as trustee, Mortgagor warrants
that Mortgagor possesses full power and authority to execute this Mortgage. 1t is expressly understood and agreed that nothing
contained in the Obligalions or this Morigags shall be construed as creating any liability on Mortgagor, either personally or as morigagor,
for the repayment or performance of the Obligations whatsoever. All such liability, if any, is expressly waived as to Mortgagor by
Mortgagee, and so far as Mortgagor is concerned, Mortgagee shall look solely to the Property for the payment thereof by enforcement of
the lien created by this Mortgage or by action to enforce the personal liability of the co-signer, maker, endorser or guarantor, if any.
Mortgagee accepts this Mortgage upon the express conditions set forth herein and further acknowledges and agrees that Mortgagor is
under no duty to sequester the rents, issues and profits arising from the Property or the proceeds arising from the sale or other
disposition.

26. GENERAL PROVISIUNS.

A. TIME IS Cr THE ESSENCE. Time is of the assence in Morigagor's perfermance of all duties and obligations impased by this
Mortgage.

B. NO WAIVER B BANK. Bank’s course of dealing, or Bank's forbearance from, or delay in, the exercise of any of Bank's rights,
remedias, privileges.0r right to insist upon Morigagor's strict performance of any provisions contained in this Mortgage, or
other loan documeliis, siia!! not be construed as a waiver by Bank, unless any such waiver is in writing and is signed by Bank.

The acceptance by Bunk of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Obligations after the balance is due or is
accelerated or after foreclsare proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver of Bank's right to require full and complete
cure of any existing default for «iich such actions by Bank were taken or its righl to require prompt payment when due of all
other remaining sums due undzi e Obligations, nor will it cure or waive any default not completely cured or any other
defaults, or operate as a defense to any-foreclosure proceedings or deprive Bank of any rights, remedies and privileges due
Bank under the Note, this Morigage, cther laan decumants, the faw or equity.

C. AMENDMENT. The provisions contained = this Mortgage may not be amended, except through a written amendment which is
signed by Mortgagor and Bank.

D. INTEGRATION CLAUSE. This written Moitarge and all documents executed concuirently herswith, represent the entire
understanding between the parties as t the Okl aions and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporanescus,
or subsequent oral agreements of the parties.

E. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Mortgagor agrees, upo) request of Bank and within the time Bank specifies, to provide any
information, and 1o execute, acknowledge, deliver and revord or file such further instruments or documents as may be
required by Bank to secure the Note or confirm any lien.

F. GOVERNING LAW. This Morigage shall be governed by tha 'aws of the State of ILLINOIS, provided that such laws are not
otherwise preempted by federal laws and regulations.

G. FORUM AND VENUE. In the event of litigation pertaining ta this Mritgige, the exclusive forum, venue and place of jurisdiction
shall be in the State of ILLINOIS, unless otherwise designated in writin -y Bank or otherwise requirad by law.

H. SUCCESSORS. This Mortgage shall inure to the benefit of and bind te hairs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns of the parties; provided however, that Mortgagor may not assign, trans*zr or delegate any of the rights or cbligations
under this Martgage.

I. NUMBER AND GENDER. Whenaver used, the singular shall include the plural. (h2.plural the singular, and the use of any
gender shall be applicable to all genders.

J. DEFINITIONS. The terms used in this Mortgage, if not defined herein, shall have their.meanings as defined in the other
documents executed contemporanaously, of in conjunction, with this Mortgage.

K. PARAGRAPH HEADINGS. The headings at the beginning of any paragraph, or any. subparegraph, in this Mortgage are for
convenience only and shall not be dispositive in interpreting or construing this Morigage.

L. IF HELD UNENFORCEABLE. If any provision of this Mortgage shall be held unenforceable or vaid, tiza such provision to the
extent nol otherwise limited by law shall be severable from the remaining provisions and skall’in no way affect the
enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the validity of this Mortgage.

M. CHANGE IN APPLICATION. Mortgagor will notity Bank in writing prior to any change in Mortgagor's name, address, or other
application information,

N. NOTICE. Al notices under this Mortgage must be in wriing, Any notice given by Bank to Morigagor hereunder will be
effective upcn personal delivery or 24 hours after mailing by first class United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to
Mortgagor at the address indicated below Mortgagor's name on page one of this Mortgage. Any notice given by Mortgagor to
Bank hereunder will be effective upon receipt by Bank at the address indicated below Bank's name on page one of this
Mortgage. Such addresses may be changed by writlen notice 1o the other party.

O. FILING AS FINANCING STATEMENT. Morigagor agrees and acknowledges that this Mortgage also suftices as a financing
statement and as such, may be filed of record as a financing statement for purposes of Anicle 9 of the ILLINOIS Uniform
Commercial Code. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Mortgage is sufficient as a financing statement,

27. ACKNOWLEDGMENT. By the signature(s) below, Mortgagor acknowledges that this Mortgage has been read and agreed to and that a
copy of this Mortgage has been received by the Mertgagor.

MORTGAGOR:
w, I"'%
Martgage (c)1584, Bankers Systems, inc, 5t. Cloud, MN IL-78-D50629-2,94 Inmals———‘——
PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 **READ ANY FAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS. = FAGE 6

C0CS2L8a




UNOFFICIAL COPY

AMERICA - - . FCHIGAGO A/T/U/T/A DATED 08-31-1998 A/K/A
TRUST #124385-03 AND NOT PERSONALLY'

PANY s Tstrumant Is executed by the undarsigned Land Trustee, not persenally but solely as
Trustee in the exercise of the power and autherity conferred upon and vasted in il as such
Trustee, it is sxprassly understood and agreed thaf all e wamanies, indemnilies, representations, cov-
enants, ndzrtakings and agreemen’s harein moe o1 tha pan of (e Trustee are undenzlen by il oskelyin

As Trustee

s cepiciy as Trustee ad not personally. No personal fabiity or parsonal responsibiy is essumed by or
STATE OF e A/IV 4 / 5 sha.'l a any time be assedtod o enforcsabla against ths Trustee on accoun of any wanany, indemnity,
COUNTY OF édOK 8s: tation, covenant, underaking or sgrasment of the Truslaa in this instrument,

On this day of Iml ﬁ 1 egg@ L ( w14 /( L4 . a natary public, certify
that AMERICAN NATI BANK' Al UST COMPAN\? as Trustee, for AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
CHICAGQ, personally knawn to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person, and acknowledged that {he/she) signed and delivered the instrument as (his/her) free and voluntary act, for tha uses

and purposes set forth.

My commissian expires:
LN AL Cfc- T
NOTARY PUBL}C"

THIS IS THZ LAST PAGE OF A 7 PAGE DOCUMENT. EXHIBITS AND/OR ADDENDA MAY FOLLOW.

. BH
"OFFICIAL SEAL"

T
AMOTARY PUBUC STA
I\O g 11/19/2000

Wl

Martgage (¢)1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. St. Cloud, MN IL-79-050899~2,.94 Inlnals I

PASSMORE, BRIAN  01/31/00 " READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS.** T PAGE 7

00082584,




